2009 lowa State Fair
FFA Performance Beef Results

Window A - Choice Retail Beef Window B - Lean-Lite Beef Window C — Hotel-Restaurant Beef

Trait Specifications Trait Specifications Trait Specifications

Hot Carcass Weight 650 — 900 pounds Hot Carcass Weight 650 — 900 pounds Hot Carcass Weight 650 — 850 pounds

Fat Thickness .1” min. to .75” max. Fat Thickness .1” min. to .35” max. Fat Thickness .2” min. to .75” max.

Rib Eye Area 11 square inches minimum Rib Eye Area 11 square inches minimum Rib Eye Area 10 — 15 square inches
Quality Grade Low Choice Minimum Quality Grade Low Select Minimum Quality Grade Average Choice Minimum
Yield Grade Equal to or less than 3.50 Yield Grade Equal to or less than 2.75 Yield Grade Equal to or less than 3.99
Rate of Gain 2.4 |b. per day minimum Rate of Gain 2.4 |b. per day minimum Rate of Gain 2.4 |b per day minimum

Each animal not meeting minimum specifications within a specified window will not qualify for a purple or blue award; animals not meeting the window specifications of their class will receive a
red or white ribbon. Any animal placing first through fifth which does not meet all specifications within a specified window will not receive prize money.

The following formula is to be used -

Calculate % Retail Product:
[65.69 - (9.931 x Fat Thickness) + (1.2259 x Rib Eye Area) - (.013166 x Carcass Weight) - (1.29 x % Kidney, Pelvic and Heart Fat)]

Calculate Carcass Value Added Per Day on Feed: CV/DOF=
[Hot Carcass Wt. - (.55 X Starting Wt.)] X % Retail Product X Carcass Price, $/Ib./(.70)
Days on Feed

Prices used in the placing formula, Carcass Value Added per Day on Feed, will be based on prices bid on the cattle the day of processing. Discounts for Select grading carcasses will be applied as appropriate. Dark cutting carcasses will not
receive additional discounts in the placing formula. The Hotel-Restaurant Window (C) will have premiums added for High Choice, and Low Prime and above of $2.50 and up to $5.00 per cwt. above the choice base bid respectively. For
Lean-Lite Beef (B), the price bid for Choice cattle will be used in the formula for Select and Choice quality grades. To encourage carcass weights to be 850 pounds or lighter for Choice Retail Beef (A) and Lean-Lite Beef (B), the carcass
weights between 851 and 900 pounds will be discounted $4 per cwt. to adjust the carcass value per cwt. in the formula used to calculate Value Per Day Fed. Prices received for the cattle will be those as bid by the packer the day of
processing. Generally prices received are bids based on 600 to 900 pound carcasses with discounts applied for Select, Standard and Bullock grading carcasses. Other discounts that can apply are for over 900 pound carcasses, under 600
pound carcasses, and Yield Grade 4 and 5 carcasses. Cattle payments reflect subtractions for trucking, inspection, yardage, beef checkoff, data collection and dark cutter assessment.



Exh.No. Cat. No. First Name

681
1331
1168
1329
1330

569

643
1332

843
1181

676

87
1397

292

397
1194
1337

577

533

429

228

330

373

140

127
1074
1221

304
1422

872
1008

294

331

877

87
1328

206

840

319

249
1238

842

840

432

472

682

689
657
652
668
680
644
654
677
604
647
670
613
665
684
622
659
656
643
621
615
626
693
661
629
619
650
683
635
633
625
616
698
688
639
602
669
628
609
649
624
607
603
610
614
694
666

Blake
Nicole
Codi
Brian
Trevor
Shaun
Renae
Marcie
Crystal
Jason
Ashleigh
Jordan
Jessica
Levi
Cari
Emilee
Erin
Jodi
Lance
Spencer
Sarah
Dylan
Kara
Jenna
Kory
Bryce
Daniel
Meghan
Tim
Travis
Mikayla
Karen
Bill
Jordan
Jordan
Karolyn
Jessica
Matt
Alexandra
Steven
Logan
Jason
Matt
Alexis
Jon
Kyle

Last Name
Bayliss
Hermiston
Workman
Kruse
Stevenson
Finnigan
Dewey
Stevenson
Watters
Smith
Davis
Luckstead
Faust
Hughes
Groenenboom
Smith
Hermiston
Calvert
Bormann
Spain
Beaver
Roling
Christensen
Stillmunkes
Lauridsen
Millikin
Collins
Henningsen
Messenger
Curry
Boysen
Whitman
Borota
Van Wyk
Luckstead
Kruse
Burge
Lyon
Hunter
Schwartz
Howe
Schuster
Lyon
Spain
Macken
Huber

Chapter PO
Keota
Wheatland
Sigourney
Wheatland
Wheatland
Guthrie Center
lowa Falls
Wheatland
Maquoketa
State Center
Keota
Anamosa
Winterset
DeWitt
Eddyville
State Center
Wheatland
Guthrie Center
Goose Lake
Elgin
Clarinda
DeWitt
Earlham
Bellevue
Audubon
Packwood
Thornburg
DeWitt
Keota
Monroe
Oakland
DeWitt
DeWitt
Monroe
Anamosa
Wheatland
Centerville
Maquoketa
DeWitt
Coon Rapids
Tipton
Maquoketa
Maquoketa
Elgin
Fairbank
Keota

Window Beg. Wt.
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542
530
526
510
506
595
455
596
495
605
512
580
320
690
685
555
516
630
692
780
670
642
485
605
400
685
560
524
778
675
560
678
772
690
660
548
548
710
596
610
808
635
750
709
600
560

End Weight ROG

1300
1430
1345
1310
1275
1390
1360
1425
1210
1315
1210
1285
1165
1305
1255
1195
1205
1230
1360
1330
1290
1225
1070
1425
1255
1400
1495
1370
1385
1360
1190
1385
1435
1410
1335
1265
1275
1360
1340
1295
1355
1240
1235
1130
1220
1295

3.32
3.72
3.59
3.31
3.18
3.60
3.63
3.43
3.14
3.02
3.06
3.09
3.60
2.54
2.58
272
2.85
271
2.76
2.49
2.76
241
242
3.60
3.78
3.24
4.10
3.50
2.66
3.04
2.85
2.92
2.74
3.20
2.96
2.96
3.29
2.85
3.07
3.10
2.33
2.65
213
1.90
2.64
3.22

2009 lowa State Fair FFA Performance Beef Show Results

Hot Carcass Fat Cover Calc. Yield USDA Yield Quality Grade Base Price Yield Grade Quality Grade Carcass Price, Retail Value per
Dress % Wt. Inches Rib Eye Area % KPH Grade Grade (bold= CAB) $lewt Prem. Prem. Form Adj. $lewt Day on Feed
63.8% 830 0.20 13.7 1.0 1.97 1 Choice $132.00 $4.00 $5.00 $141.00 $320.860
61.5% 880 0.50 14.6 2.0 2.82 2 Choice $132.00 $2.00 $5.00 ($4.00) $135.00 $302.297
62.6% 842 0.30 11.8 15 297 2 Choice - $132.00 $2.00 $134.00 $297.711
65.2% 854 0.50 15.0 25 2.70 2 Choice $132.00 $2.00 $5.00 ($4.00) $135.00 $295.450
63.8% 813 0.20 135 1.0 197 1 Choice - $132.00 $4.00 $136.00 $293.021
60.9% 846 0.35 13.6 2.0 2.64 2 Choice - $132.00 $2.00 $134.00 $292.824
58.4% 794 0.20 13.0 15 2.16 2 Choice - $132.00 $2.00 $134.00 $281.132
62.5% 890 0.20 13.1 25 2.69 2 Choice - $132.00 $2.00 ($4.00) $130.00 $279.661
63.9% 773 0.30 13.5 2.0 2.27 2 Choice - $132.00 $2.00 $134.00 $279.598
64.3% 846 0.50 14.2 2.0 2.82 2 Choice $132.00 $2.00 $5.00 $139.00 $279.355
64.6% 782 0.40 13.1 25 2.78 2 Choice - $132.00 $2.00 $134.00 $269.962
61.9% 795 0.65 145 25 3.01 3 Choice $132.00 $5.00 $137.00 $258.717
59.0% 687 0.45 12.0 3.0 3.00 3 Choice - $132.00 $132.00 $258.396
66.2% 864 0.50 15.6 2.0 2.44 2 Choice - $132.00 $2.00 ($4.00) $130.00 $244.999
65.2% 818 0.40 12.3 15 2.97 2 Choice - $132.00 $2.00 $134.00 $244.962
63.5% 759 0.35 12.8 2.0 2.56 2 Choice - $132.00 $2.00 $134.00 $241.483
62.7% 756 0.40 115 15 2.99 2 Choice - $132.00 $2.00 $134.00 $238.782
62.8% 772 0.40 125 2.0 2.83 2 Choice - $132.00 $2.00 $134.00 $236.977
64.5% 877 0.50 13.0 25 3.42 3 Choice - $132.00 ($4.00) $128.00 $232.138
62.3% 829 0.30 135 15 2.38 2 Choice - $132.00 $2.00 $134.00 $230.098
62.0% 800 0.35 125 3.0 3.02 3 Choice - $132.00 $132.00 $228.321
62.1% 761 0.30 12.8 2.0 2.45 2 Choice - $132.00 $2.00 $134.00 $212.320
62.8% 672 0.45 12.5 25 2.68 2 Choice - $132.00 $2.00 $134.00 $206.675
63.9% 910 0.40 13.7 15 2.87 2 Choice - $132.00 $2.00 ($4.00) $130.00 $303.726
61.2% 768 0.55 11.5 2.0 3.51 3 Choice $132.00 $132.00 $281.819
65.5% 917 0.40 14.6 25 2.81 2 Select + $127.00 $2.00 ($4.00) $125.00 $280.766
67.0% 1001 0.80 13.4 3.0 4.62 4 Choice - $117.00 ($4.00) $113.00 $280.279
64.6% 885 0.40 135 25 3.04 3 Sel +/DC $127.00 ($4.00) $123.00 $274.690
66.4% 919 0.55 14.8 15 2.93 2 Choice - $132.00 $2.00 ($4.00) $130.00 $257.359
63.3% 861 0.30 14.2 2.0 2.38 2 Select + $127.00 $2.00 ($4.00) $125.00 $257.323
65.5% 779 0.65 11.8 2.0 3.71 3 Choice $132.00 $5.00 $137.00 $253.871
66.2% 917 0.60 12.9 2.0 3.76 3 Choice - $132.00 ($4.00) $128.00 $250.344
66.3% 952 0.45 14.6 2.0 2.97 2 Select + $127.00 $2.00 ($4.00) $125.00 $249.087
62.3% 879 0.65 13.2 2.0 3.64 3 Choice - $132.00 ($4.00) $128.00 $248.696
63.4% 846 0.60 12.4 2.0 3.65 3 Choice - $132.00 $132.00 $244.534
64.0% 809 0.70 12.7 2.0 3.66 3 Choice - $132.00 $132.00 $241.575
57.9% 738 0.40 12.8 15 251 2 Select + $127.00 $2.00 $129.00 $239.403
61.5% 837 0.30 16.0 2.0 1.71 1 Std +/DC $120.00 $120.00 $230.720
58.7% 787 0.40 11.6 1.0 2.98 2 Select + $127.00 $2.00 $129.00 $224.801
55.4% 718 0.30 131 1.0 1.99 1 Select + $127.00 $4.00 $131.00 $220.340
65.2% 883 0.60 15.1 25 3.02 3 Choice - $132.00 ($4.00) $128.00 $216.345
63.1% 782 0.70 13.0 2.0 3.46 3 Sel +/DC $127.00 $127.00 $212.809
62.6% 773 0.30 15.1 2.0 1.76 1 Choice - $132.00 $4.00 $136.00 $210.318
64.2% 726 0.40 10.9 1.0 2.97 2 Choice - $132.00 $2.00 $134.00 $186.967
58.5% 714 0.40 11.9 3.0 3.01 3 Std +/DC $120.00 $120.00 $176.575
63.8% 826 0.70 13.8 25 3.47 3 D Cutter $77.00 $77.00 $153.835
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Exh.No. Cat. No.

1221
1168
843
1194
1333
362
1174
294
299
1174
300
294
438
437
830
676
1072
1181
1171
1183
578

682
651
605
658
678
618
685
695
673
686
672
697
611
612
636
671
667
646
648
641
696

First Name
Daniel
Codi
Crystal
Emilee
Marissa
Alexandra
Andy
Karen
Glen
Andy
Devin
Karen
Marcy
Clay
Becca
Ashleigh
Kourtney
Jason
Allison
Michael
Chad

Last Name
Collins
Workman
Watters
Smith
Stevenson
Conrad
Smith
Whitman
Mommsen
Smith
Wagner
Whitman
Amundson
Amundson
Miller
Davis
Weber
Smith
Buck
Hemesath
Herron

Chapter PO
Thornburg
Sigourney
Maquoketa
State Center
Wheatland
Donnelison
State Center
DeWitt
DeWitt
State Center
DeWitt
DeWitt
Elgin
Elgin
Manchester
Keota
Packwood
State Center
State Center
State Center
Guthrie Center

Window Beg. Wt.

B

B
B
B
B
B
B
B
B
B
B
B
B
B
B
B
B
B
B
B
B

460
434
345
595
592
358
485
552
470
565
490
700
675
705
630
502
680
575
610
740
565

End Weight ROG

1270
1230
1120
1285
1345
1445
1300
1330
1175
1255
1185
1395
1360
1400
1260
1190
1250
1190
1100
1195
1040

3.55
3.49
3.40
2.94
3.11
4.49
3.47
3.21
3.09
2.94
3.05
2.87
291
2.96
2.68
3.02
2.58
2.62
2.09
1.94
2.15

2009 lowa State Fair FFA Performance Beef Show Results

Hot Carcass Fat Cover Calc. Yield USDA Yield Quality Grade Base Price Yield Grade Quality Grade Carcass Price, Retail Value per
Dress % Wt. Inches Rib Eye Area % KPH Grade Grade (bold= CAB) $lewt Prem. Prem. Form Adj. $lewt Day on Feed
65.2% 828 0.30 141 2.0 2.28 2 Sel +/DC $132.00 $2.00 $134.00 $321.111
64.9% 798 0.30 13.7 25 2.40 2 Choice - $132.00 $2.00 $134.00 $308.867
61.7% 691 0.30 123 15 2.24 2 Choice - $132.00 $2.00 $134.00 $280.944
65.9% 847 0.30 14.2 25 2.42 2 Select + $132.00 $2.00 $134.00 $278.340
63.9% 859 0.30 144 2.0 231 2 Select + $132.00 $2.00 ($4.00) $130.00 $272.104
64.2% 927 0.50 154 2.0 2.74 2 Choice - $132.00 $2.00 ($4.00) $130.00 $363.171
64.2% 834 0.45 13.2 2.0 2.97 2 Choice - $132.00 $2.00 $134.00 $295.001
64.2% 854 0.40 155 1.0 1.99 1 Choice - $132.00 $4.00 ($4.00) $132.00 $292.435
64.3% 756 0.40 135 2.0 2.45 2 Choice - $132.00 $2.00 $134.00 $274.570
64.1% 805 0.40 129 25 2.93 2 Choice $132.00 $2.00 $5.00 $139.00 $266.066
64.3% 762 0.40 124 2.0 2.83 2 Choice $132.00 $2.00 $134.00 $265.908
67.0% 934 0.50 13.2 25 3.58 3 Choice $132.00 $5.00 ($4.00) $133.00 $264.587
64.1% 872 0.55 138 25 3.27 3 Choice $132.00 $5.00 ($4.00) $133.00 $252.794
64.2% 899 0.70 134 2.0 3.78 3 Choice - $132.00 ($4.00) $128.00 $241.667
64.9% 818 0.55 142 3.0 3.04 3 Choice - $132.00 $132.00 $238.343
61.3% 730 0.50 121 2.0 3.05 3 Choice - $132.00 $132.00 $237.882
63.9% 799 0.40 11.7 1.0 2.99 2 Choice $132.00 $2.00 $134.00 $236.528
63.4% 754 0.40 13.0 25 271 2 Choice - $132.00 $2.00 $134.00 $230.006
63.7% 701 0.40 125 15 2.46 2 Choice - $132.00 $2.00 $134.00 $196.137
64.4% 770 0.50 133 3.0 3.02 3 Choice $132.00 $5.00 $137.00 $190.523
63.2% 657 0.30 12.8 15 1.95 1 Std +/DC $120.00 $120.00 $182.146
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Exh.No. Cat. No. First Name

681
209
1397
1194
889
258
1181
1074
843
1330
123
1397
1174
254
577
643
300
225
1023
472

Exh.No. Cat. No. First Name

690
692
663
660
681
632
645
638
606
679
620
664
687
623
642
655
674
627
630
691

640
634
662
637
676
675
608

Blake
Stuart
Jessica
Emilee
Lauren
Cole
Jason
Bryce
Crystal
Trevor
Mark
Jessica
Andy
Kyle
Jodi
Renae
Devin
Laura
Jordon
Jon

Tom
Aly
Jared
Cody
Beth
Beth
Jayin

Last Name
Bayliss
McCulloh
Faust
Smith
Barker
Newberry
Smith
Millikin
Watters
Stevenson
Jacobsen
Faust
Smith
Musfeldt
Calvert
Dewey
Wagner
Beaver
Young
Macken

Last Name
Huck
Goos
Todd
Foust

Baudler
Baudler
Hauvill

Chapter PO
Keota
DeWitt

Winterset
State Center
Monticello
Donnelison
State Center
Packwood

Maquoketa

Wheatland
Atlantic

Winterset
State Center
Coon Rapids

Guthrie Center
lowa Falls
DeWitt

Clarinda

Oakland

Fairbank

Chapter PO

Glenwood
Columbus Junction
Maquoketa
Greenfield
Greenfield
Tipton

Window

[eNeNeNeNeNeNeNecNecNoNoNeNeNoNoNoNoNeNeNe]

Window
no show
no show
no show
no show
no show
no show
no show

Beg. Wt.
568
556
590
570
710
520
515
710
585
558
642
380
610
615
580
480
536
590
490
595

Beg. Wt.

626
430
575
622
628
764

End Weight ROG

1240
1300
1315
1180
1310
1105
1095
1420
1370
1355
1360
1140
1295
1325
1230
1265
1245
1250
1015
1235

2.95
3.07
3.09
2.60
2.63
2.42
2.47
3.21
3.44
3.29
3.15
3.23
291
3.21
2.94
3.15
2.93
2.93
2.38
2.72

End Weight ROG

1130
1140
1180
1330
1300
1370
1395

0.03
2.33
3.02
3.31
3.00
3.28
2.69

2009 lowa State Fair FFA Performance Beef Show Results

Hot Carcass Fat Cover Calc. Yield USDA Yield Quality Grade Base Price Yield Grade Quality Grade Carcass Price, Retail Value per
Dress % Wt. Inches Rib Eye Area % KPH Grade Grade (bold= CAB) $lewt Prem. Prem. Form Adj. $lewt Day on Feed
65.2% 808 0.60 124 2.0 3.50 3 Choice $132.00 $5.00 $137.00 $262.546
59.6% 775 0.50 12.8 25 3.10 3 Prime - $132.00 $12.00 $5.00 $149.00 $259.947
62.0% 815 0.55 125 2.0 3.37 3 Choice $132.00 $5.00 $137.00 $254.257
63.0% 743 0.45 125 2.0 2.85 2 Prime - $132.00 $2.00 $12.00 $5.00 $151.00 $253.041
61.5% 806 0.35 135 2.0 2.52 2 Choice $132.00 $2.00 $5.00 $139.00 $237.286
63.5% 702 0.30 129 1.0 1.99 1 Choice $132.00 $4.00 $5.00 $141.00 $235.428
63.9% 700 0.40 11.7 25 2.92 2 Choice $132.00 $2.00 $5.00 $139.00 $224.034
66.3% 942 0.30 142 15 2.59 2 Choice - $132.00 $2.00 $134.00 $314.240
63.0% 863 0.65 12.8 15 3.61 3 Choice $132.00 $5.00 $137.00 $286.333
60.9% 825 0.20 13.6 1.0 1.98 1 Choice - $132.00 $4.00 $136.00 $283.777
66.0% 898 0.50 13.7 25 3.28 3 Choice - $132.00 $132.00 $281.539
64.6% 737 0.40 117 15 2.86 2 Choice - $132.00 $2.00 $134.00 $277.082
67.8% 878 0.60 14.2 25 3.29 3 Sel +/DC $127.00 $127.00 $261.159
63.8% 845 0.65 116 3.0 4.22 4 Prime - $117.00 $12.00 $5.00 $134.00 $256.606
62.4% 767 0.40 13.2 2.0 2.59 2 Choice - $132.00 $2.00 $134.00 $253.094
62.1% 786 0.40 12.8 2.0 2.79 2 Select + $127.00 $2.00 $129.00 $249.111
62.2% 775 0.50 134 3.0 3.01 3 Choice - $132.00 $132.00 $236.026
61.5% 769 0.50 12.2 1.0 2.97 2 Select + $127.00 $2.00 $129.00 $233.970
65.5% 665 0.45 11.8 15 2.68 2 Choice - $132.00 $2.00 $134.00 $222.664
56.9% 703 0.30 9.8 1.0 2.99 2 Select + $117.00 $117.00 $171.518
Hot Carcass Fat Cover Calc. Yield USDA Yield Quality Grade Base Price Yield Grade Quality Grade Carcass Price, Retail Value per
Dress % Wt. Inches Rib Eye Area % KPH Grade Grade (bold= CAB) $lewt Prem. Prem. Form Adj. $lewt Day on Feed
60.9% 688 0.30 10.1 2.0 3.03 3 Std +/DC $120.00
62.8% 716 0.50 125 3.0 3.07 3 Choice $132.00 $5.00
66.4% 783 0.45 135 15 2.58 2 Sel +/DC $127.00 $2.00
64.2% 854 0.50 135 15 2.98 2 Select + $127.00 $2.00
67.2% 873 0.95 135 3.0 4.47 4 Choice - $117.00
67.7% 927 0.50 141 2.0 3.16 3 Choice - $132.00
68.1% 950 0.35 16.3 1.0 197 1 Select + $127.00 $4.00
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